

**No. 09-1335**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Suhail Nazim Abdullah AL SHIMARI,  
Taha Yaseen Arraq RASHID,  
Sa'ad Hamza Hantoosh AL-ZUBA'E, and  
Salah Hasan Nusaif Jasim AL-EJAILI,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CACI INTERNATIONAL INC and  
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,**  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division  
Case No. 1:08-cv-00827  
The Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee, United States District Judge**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CACI INTERNATIONAL INC AND  
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.**

---

J. William Koegel, Jr.  
John F. O'Connor  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Appellants CACI  
International Inc and CACI Premier  
Technology, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	i
<b>JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
A. Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
1. The District Court’s Denial of Derivative Absolute Immunity And Immunity Under the Law of War Is An Immediately Appealable Collateral Order.....	2
2. The Political Question Doctrine is a Threshold Hurdle to This Court’s Review of the Immunity Issue.....	6
3. The Federal Preemption Question Is Inextricably Intertwined With the Justiciability and Immunity Questions .....	7
B. District Court Jurisdiction .....	10
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED</b> .....	12
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	13
A. Nature of the Case .....	13
B. Course of Proceedings.....	13
C. Disposition Below .....	14
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	15
A. Standards Governing Consideration of the Facts.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations .....	16
1. Background .....	16
2. The Amended Complaint.....	16
C. Executive Branch Approval of Enhanced Interrogation Techniques .	17
D. Related Abu Ghraib Detainee Lawsuits .....	19
1. The <i>Ibrahim</i> and <i>Saleh</i> Actions .....	19
2. The 2008 Abu Ghraib Detainee Actions.....	21
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	22
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	23

<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	24
A.    The District Court Erred in Declining to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims on Immunity Grounds .....	24
1.    CACI Is Immune from Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Law Of War .....	24
2.    CACI Has Derivative Absolute Official Immunity From Plaintiffs’ Suit .....	29
B.    Plaintiffs’ Claims are Preempted by Federal Law .....	36
1.    The Constitution’s Allocation of War Powers Preempts Application of State or Foreign Tort Law .....	36
2.    The Federal Interests Embodied in the Combatant Activities Exception Provide an Independent Basis for Preemption .....	39
C.    Plaintiffs’ Suit Is Nonjusticiable Under the Political Question Doctrine .....	47
1.    The Treatment and Interrogation of Wartime Detainees is Constitutionally Committed to the Political Branches .....	48
2.    There Is No Judicially Discoverable or Manageable Standards for Deciding Tort Claims by Enemy Detainees .....	53
3.    Lack of Respect for Coordinate Branches of Government.....	56
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	56
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)</b> .....	x
<b>ADDENDUM: STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b> .....	xi
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	xiii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	2
<i>Aboitiz &amp; Co. v. Price</i> , 99 F. Supp. 602 (D. Utah 1951).....	28
<i>AES Sparrow Point LNG v. Smith</i> , 527 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Aiello v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Serv., Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp.2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	41
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Al Quraishi v. L-3 Svcs., Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 7
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	35, 38
<i>Anderman v. Fed. Rep. of Austria</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	54
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5, 9, 10, 15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	47, 48
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	30
<i>Beebe v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 129 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30

*Behrens v. Pelletier*,  
 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....4, 5

*Bentzlin v. Hughes Aircraft Co.*,  
 833 F. Supp. 1486 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....35, 45, 54

*Blakey v. U.S.S. Iowa*,  
 991 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1993) .....32

*Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.*,  
 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....passim

*Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.*,  
 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) .....32, 33

*CACI Premier Tech. v. Rhodes*,  
 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008) .....55

*Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc.*,  
 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....49

*Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.*,  
 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....54

*City of Charleston, S.C. v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.*,  
 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002) .....37

*Coakley & Williams Const., Inc. v. Structural Concrete Equip., Inc.*,  
 973 F.2d 349 (4th Cir. 1992) .....41

*Coleman v. Tennessee*,  
 97 U.S. 509 (1878).....28, 29

*Colgan Air, Inc. v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.*,  
 507 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2007) .....29

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*,  
 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....38

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....23

*Dep't. of Army v. Blue Fox*,  
525 U.S. 255 (1999).....39

*Deutsch v. Turner Corp.*,  
324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) .....37, 38

*Dooley v. United States*,  
182 U.S. 222 (1901).....28

*Dostal v. Haig*,  
652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....28

*Dow v. Johnson*,  
100 U.S. 158 (1879).....passim

*Ford v. Surget*,  
97 U.S. 594 (1878).....26, 27

*Freeland v. Williams*,  
131 U.S. 405 (1889).....9, 26, 27

*Goldstein v. United States*,  
No. 01-0005, 2003 WL 24108182 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2003) .....42

*Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger*,  
449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....52

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....33, 42, 50

*Hamilton v. McClaghry*,  
136 F. 445 (C.C. D. Kan. 1905).....28

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....4

*Harrison v. Edison Bros. Apparel Stores, Inc.*,  
924 F.2d 530 (4th Cir. 1991) .....1

*Hartman v. Moore*,  
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....9

*Helstoski v. Meanor*,  
 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....2

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....38

*Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*,  
 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....19, 21, 45, 55

*Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*,  
 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....19

*In re Iraq & Afghan. Det. Litig.*,  
 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 .....55

*In re Lo Dolce*,  
 106 F. Supp. 455 (W.D.N.Y. 1952).....28

*In re Mrs. Alexander’s Cotton*,  
 69 U.S. 404 (1864).....24

*Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles*,  
 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....38

*Jenkins v. Medford*,  
 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997) .....5

*Johnson v. Eisentrager*,  
 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....passim

*Johnson v. United States*,  
 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948) .....42, 43

*Kaiter v. Boxford*,  
 836 F.2d 704 (1st Cir. 1988).....5

*Koohi v. United States*,  
 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....passim

*Leitensdorfer v. Webb*,  
 61 U.S. 176 (1857).....28

*Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas*,  
 352 U.S. 187 (1956).....34

*Lin v. United States*,  
 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....51

*Madsen v. Kinsella*,  
 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....28

*Mangold v. Analytic Svcs., Inc.*,  
 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....passim

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6

*McVey v. Stacy*,  
 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998) .....4

*Midland Psychiatric Assocs., Inc. v. United States*,  
 145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998) .....30

*Milton v. ITT Research Inst.*,  
 138 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 1998) .....29

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....2, 4

*Mohammed v. Rumsfeld*,  
 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....53, 55

*Moyer v. Peabody*,  
 212 U.S. 78 (1909).....26

*Murray v. Earle*,  
 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005) .....32

*Murray v. Northrop Grumman Information Tech., Inc.*,  
 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006) .....30

*Mylan Labs v. Matkari*,  
 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993) .....15

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....2, 4

*O’Ferrell v. United States*,  
253 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001) .....32

*Orloff v. Willoughby*,  
345 U.S. 83 (1953).....34

*Osborn v. Haley*,  
549 U.S. 225 (2007).....2, 3

*Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield*,  
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998) .....30

*Pelt v. Utah*,  
539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 1

*Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.*,  
506 U.S. 139 (1993).....2

*Republican Party v. Martin*,  
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) .....15, 23

*Roberson v. Mullins*,  
29 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1994) .....2

*Rux v. Sudan*,  
461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) .....8, 9, 10

*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*,  
436 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006).....19, 55

*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*,  
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....passim

*Schneider v. Kissinger*,  
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....47, 52

*Skeels v. United States*,  
72 F. Supp. 372 (W.D. La. 1947) .....41

*Smith v. Reagan*,  
844 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988) .....52

*Smith v. United States*,  
507 U.S. 197 (1993).....29

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....6, 7

*Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw*,  
125 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1997) .....2, 23

*Suter v. United States*,  
441 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2006) .....32

*Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Svcs., Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011) .....passim

*Tellabs v. Makor Issues & Rights*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....15, 18

*Thomasson v. Perry*,  
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) .....9, 32, 48

*Thorington v. Smith*,  
75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 1 (1868) .....26

*Tiffany v. United States*,  
931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991) .....48, 52

*Tozer v. LTV Corp.*,  
792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986) .....49, 50, 52

*Trex Co. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.*,  
234 F. Supp. 2d 572 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....41

*TWI d/b/a Servco Solutions v. CACI Int’l Inc.*,  
2007 WL 3376661 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....30

*United States v. Belmont*,  
301 U.S. 324 (1937).....38

<i>United States v. Best</i> , 76 F. Supp. 857 (D. Mass. 1948).....	27
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	38
<i>United States v. Farragut</i> , 89 U.S. 406 (1874).....	24
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 365 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	38
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	50
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>Vogelaar v. United States</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1295 (E.D. Mich. 1987) .....	42
<i>Voliva v. Seafarers Pension Plan</i> , 858 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	2
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	30
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Zivkovich v. Vatican Bank</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 659 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	54
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	37
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	34, 37, 48
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	37

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(10).....25

10 U.S.C. § 2734.....25, 35

18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....33

18 U.S.C. § 3261 .....24

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....14

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) .....40, 41, 44

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....15

F.R.A.P. 4(a)(1)(A).....1

Fed. R. Evid. 201(e).....13
